

No. 15,230

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MORGAN STIVERS,

Appellant,

VS.

NATIONAL AMERICAN INSURANCE COM-
PANY, a corporation, et al.,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES.

AUGUSTUS CASTRO,

333 Montgomery Street,

San Francisco 4, California,

Attorney for Appellees.

FILED

FEB 15 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. Statement of pleadings	1
II. Statement of the case	3
III. Summary of argument	7
IV. Argument	8
A. California law applicable	8
B. Burden of proof upon appellant	
1. To establish findings clearly erroneous.....	9
2. To prove occupancy	9
3. To establish waiver	11
(a) Insurer authorized to limit authority of agent	11
(b) No agent has authority to waive any provision of the policies except by writing endorsed thereon or attached thereto	11
(i) Restriction of authority to waive is valid	11
(c) Upon receipt and acceptance of insurance policies, appellant charged with knowledge of its terms, including the limitation of the power to waive	12
(d) Knowledge of conditions suspending insurance does not constitute waivers	12
C. Insurance agent may be agent of insured as well as insurer, then his knowledge is knowledge of the insured	13
D. Insurance agent requesting insurance from an insurer he does not represent is agent of the insured	15
E. Insured's agent's knowledge of insurance and terms of policy is knowledge of the insured	15
F. Witness wilfully false should be rejected.....	15
G. Evidence legally sufficient to sustain findings (Pars. X (90) XIV, XV (92), XVIII (93)) insurance suspended at time of fire because the packing plant	

	Page
was not occupied as contemplated by the terms of the insurance	16
1. The subject of the insurance was an orange packing plant	16
2. Unoccupancy suspends the insurance	16
(a) Occupancy provision is to prevent consequent increase in risk from unoccupancy ..	17
(b) Unoccupancy provisions are clear, consistent and unambiguous	18
3. Occupancy means operating as a fruit packing plant	20
(a) Appellant had full knowledge (actual and imputed) of occupancy requirements.....	20
4. Admitted no operation for more than 10 consecutive months prior to fire	21
5. Occupancy of the packing house determines the occupancy of the storage building	21
(a) Occupancy of trailer house does not constitute occupancy of packing house	22
6. A closed up building equipped to operate does not constitute occupancy	23
7. Making repairs to a building does not constitute occupancy	24
H. Evidence legally sufficient to sustain finding (Par. XVI (92)) no waiver	26
1. Nephew Truman B. Stivers not agent of Queen or State	26
2. Neither Queen nor State knew there was unoccupancy or no operation	26
3. Neither Girard nor National knew there was unoccupancy or no operation	26
4. Concern for rates may have caused appellant and nephew to conceal the fact the plant was not operated	27

SUBJECT INDEX

iii

	Page
5. Appellant's knowledge or notice prevents waiver or estoppel	27
(a) Appellant had knowledge (actual and imputed) of occupancy requirement and waiver provision of policy	28
(b) No evidence appellant saw or knew of nephew's letter of appointment (Ex. 5) from appellee National or his agency contract (Ex. 6) with appellee Girard.....	28
I. Evidence legally sufficient to sustain finding (Par. XVII (93)) no watchman maintained at all times..	29
1. Watchman was to be maintained at all times...	29
2. No watchman maintained at all times	30
J. Evidence legally sufficient to sustain findings (Pars. II (d), IV, V, VI and VII (86-88)) nephew was agent of appellant	31
1. Insured's agent's knowledge of insurance and terms of policy is knowledge of the insured	32
K. Trial court was entitled to reject testimony of appellant—Nephew—Heysler re: waiver and compliance	32
1. Appellant	32
2. Nephew	32
3. Clara M. Heysler	33
V. Conclusion	33

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Allen v. Home Ins. Co. (1901) 133 Cal. 29, 32; 65 P. 138..	10
Arnold v. American Ins. Co. (1906) 148 Cal. 660; 84 P. 182	10
Aronson v. Frankfurt Accident & Plate Glass Ins. Co. (1908) 9 C.A. 473, 480; 99 P. 537	11
Belden v. Union Central Life Ins. Co. (1914) 167 Cal. 740, 743; 121 P. 370	11, 12, 20
Coffey v. Polimerii (1951 9th Cir.) 188 F. 2d 539.....	32
Connecticut Fire Ins. Co. v. Buchanan (1905 8 Cir.) 144 Fed. 877	18, 23
Continental Ins. Co. v. Patton-Tully Transp. Co. (1954 5th Cir.) 212 F. 2d 543	31
Delta Lumber and Box Co. v. Lobugh, (1946) 64 F. Supp. 51, 52	30
Detroit Trust Co. v. Transcontinental Ins. Co. (1930) 105 C.A. 395, 400; 287 P. 535	15, 21, 31
Eagle Star & Brit. Dominion v. Paddock (1938 D.C.C.) 22 F. Supp. 545, 548	15, 32
Eddy v. National Union Indemnity Co. (1935 9th Cir.) 78 F. 2d 545, 547	12
Exchange Lemon Products Co. v. Home Ins. Co. (1956 9th Cir.) 558, 561	8
Farmers Fire Ins. Co. v. Farris (1955) 224 Ark. 736; 276 S.W. 2d 44	21, 22
Files v. Derdenion (1919) 44 C.A. 256, 258; 186 P. 184....	28
Foley v. Sonoma County Farmer's Mutual Fire Ins. Co. (1941) 18 C. (2d) 232; 115 P. 2d 1	23
Gawecki v. Dubuque Fire & Marine Ins. Co. (1947 Cal. S.D.) 72 F. Supp. 430, 431	11
Gawecki v. General Ins. Co. of Am. (1948 9th Cir.) 167 Fed. 2d 894	11
Gridley v. Tilson (1927) 202 Cal. 748, 751; 262 P. 322	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Jaspers (1944 9th Cir.) 144 Fed. 2d 266, 267	9
Holbrook v. Baloise Fire Ins. Co., 117 Cal. 561, 567; 49 P. 555	14
Home Insurance Co. v. Ciconett (1950 6th Cir.) 179 Fed. 2d 892	31
Konig v. Lyon (1919) 49 C.A. 113, 116; 192 P. 875	32
Keys v. Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. (1924 Cal. S.D.) 16 F. 2d 798, 799	13
W. J. Latchford Co. v. So. Calif. Gas Co. (1932) 125 C.A. 112, 114; 13 P. 2d 871	27
Mauck v. Northwestern Nat'l. Ins. Co. (1929) 102 C.A. 510, 515; 283 P. 338	24, 25
McKenzie v. Scottish Union & Nat'l. Ins. Co. (1896) 112 Cal. 548; 44 P. 922	30
Milton v. Granite State Fire Ins. Co. (1952 10 Cir.) 196 F. 2d 988	32
Moore v. Phoenix Ins. Co. (1886) 64 N.H. 140; 6 Atl. 27, 32	17
Nat'l. Reserve & Ins. Co. v. Ord (1941 9th Cir.) 123 Fed. 2d 73	10, 18, 20
Northwestern Nat'l. Ins. Co. v. McFarlane (1931 9th Cir.) 50 Fed. 2d 539	10, 12, 20
Rizzutto v. National Reserve Ins. Co. (1949) 92 C.A. 2d 143, 147; 206 P. 431	13
Rossini v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. (1920) 182 Cal. 415; 188 P. 564	22
Shamrock Towing Co. v. American Ins. Co. (1925 2nd Cir.) 9 Fed. 2d 57	31
Solomon v. Federal Ins. Co. (1917) 176 Cal. 133, 138; 167 P. 859	15, 21, 31
Steil v. Sun Ins. Co. (1916) 171 Cal. 795, 802; 155 P. 72...	13
Sternberg v. Merchants Fire Assur. Corp. (1934) 6 F. Supp. 541	20, 24
Strangio v. Consolidated Ins. Co. (1933 9th Cir.) 66 Fed. 2d 330	15, 32

	Pages
Taff v. Atlas Assur. Co. (1943) 58 C.A. 2d 696, 703; 137 P. 2d 483	28
Terminix Co. v. Contractor's State License Board (1948) 84 C.A. 2d 167; 190 P. 2d 24	27
Van Meter v. Franklin Fire Ins. Co. (1947 9th Cir.) 164 F. 2d 325	8
Walker v. Mechanics Ins. Co. (1931) 119 C.A. 243, 245; 6 P. 2d 355	10
Wilmington Transportation Co. v. Std. Oil Co. (1931 9th Cir.) 53 F. 2d 787	9
Wilson v. Maryland Casualty Co. (1937) 19 Cal. App. 2d 463; 65 P. 2d 903	12
Wingate v. Bercut (1944 9th Cir.) 146 F. 2d 725	9

Codes

California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 2061	15
Insurance Code, Section 2071	11, 18

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52a	9
--	---

No. 15,230
